
 
 
 
Committee: 
 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 

Date: 
 

TUESDAY, 30 JUNE 2009 

Venue: 
 

MORECAMBE TOWN HALL 

Time: 6.00 P.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Appointment of Vice-Chairman  
 
3. Minutes  
 
 Minutes of the Meeting held on (insert) 22nd April, 2009 (previously circulated).    
  
4. Items of Urgent Business Authorised by the Chairman  
 
5. Declarations of Interest  
 
6. Annual Audit and Inspection Letter (Pages 1 - 18) 
 
 Report of the Audit Commission. 

 
(All Councillors have been invited to attend for this item).  

  
7. Statement of Accounts 2008/09 (Pages 19 - 94) 
 
 Report of Head of Financial Services   
  
8. External Auditors Review of Internal Audit (Pages 95 - 120) 
 
 Report of Internal Audit Manager.  
  
9. Internal Audit Annual Report and Assurance Statement 2008/09 (Pages 121 - 136) 
 
 Report of Internal Audit Manager.  
  
10. Annual Governance Review 2008/09 (Pages 137 - 159) 
 
 Report of Internal Audit Manager.  
  
11. Internal Audit Strategic and Annual Plans 2009/10 (Pages 160 - 175) 
 
 Report of Internal Audit Manager.  
  



 

12. Audit Committee Training Programme (Pages 176 - 180) 
 
 Report of Internal Audit Manager.  
  
 
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Janice Hanson (Chairman), Jon Barry, Abbott Bryning, Roger Dennison, 

Tony Johnson, Geoff Knight and Keith Sowden 
 

 
(ii) Substitute Membership 

 
 Councillors Shirley Burns, Tina Clifford, Karen Leytham, Geoff Marsland, Ian McCulloch, 

Sylvia Rogerson, Peter Robinson and Paul Woodruff 
 

 
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Sharon Marsh, Democratic Services - telephone (01524) 582096 or email 

smarsh@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Members’ Secretary, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
memberservices@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

MARK CULLINAN, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER LA1 1PJ 
 
Published
[...]
 although progress on some schemes has slowed due to the 
economic downturn. Housing services are improving well and neighbourhood 
management schemes are having an impact in supporting sustainable communities. 
The Council is making its services more accessible, but there is scope to improve 
value for money. Public satisfaction with the Lancaster as a place to live has risen to 
80 per cent, but satisfaction with the City Council has fallen to 37 per cent1.

1
 Interim Place Survey data 2008: to be updated when final figures available.  

Page 6



How is Lancaster City Council performing? 

7   Lancaster City Council 

25 Overall, the City Council's services are improving at a slightly faster rate than the 
average. Sixty one per cent of nationally-comparable indicators improved for Lancaster 
City Council during 2007/08, against a district council average of 56-59 per cent. The 
percentage of indicators where Lancaster City Council performs in the top quartile also 
increased to 33 per cent, the same as the national average. The Council’s benefits 
service continues to be a top performer, processing new claims in an average of
19 days during 2007/08 with a 99.8 per cent accuracy rate. There have also been 
notable improvements in recycling, street cleanliness, homelessness services and 
speed of processing minor planning applications. Sickness absence fell substantially 
but remains above the local authority average. 

26 Environmental quality and waste management are improving steadily. The proportion 
of land that is heavily littered reduced from 12.8 to 10.7 per cent in 2007/08 (although 
still above the district council average) while graffiti levels are now amongst the lowest 
in the country. The recycling and composting rate has increased to almost 31 per cent 
– helped by a new plastics collection – but similar improvements elsewhere mean that 
Lancaster district remains behind the national average. The City Council is 
successfully reducing the quantity 
[...]
, or a copy in large print, in Braille,  
on tape, or in a language other than English, please call 0844 798 7070. 

© Audit Commission 2009 

For further information on the work of the Commission please contact: 

Audit Commission, 1st Floor, Millbank Tower, Millbank, London SW1P 4HQ  

Tel: 0844 798 1212  Fax: 0844 798 2945  Textphone (minicom): 0844 798 2946 

www.audit-commission.gov.uk

Page 18



 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  
 
  
 

Statement of Accounts 2008/09 
30 June 2009 

 
Report of Head of Financial Services 

  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
This report seeks Members’ approval of the draft Statement of Accounts for 2008/09 
(attached at Appendix A) and outlines the audit process for information. 
 
 
This report is public. 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That the Committee considers the Accounts and any issues arising. 
 
(2) That the draft Statement of Accounts for the financial year ended 31 March 
 2009 be approved, and that the Chairman signs and dates the Accounts 
 accordingly. 
 
 
1 ACCOUNTS AND AUDIT REGULATIONS (AS AMENDED) 
 
1.1 Each year Councils must make arrangements for the production, consideration, 

approval, inspection and audit of their accounts.  The Account and Audit Regulations 
set out various requirements in relation to the process and in recent years they have 
been updated to provide for the following: 

 
− Date of Approval 

Councils have to gain approval of their draft unaudited accounts by 30 June. 
 

− Signing of Accounts by Chairman 
The intention behind this requirement is that the Chairman’s signature should 
represent the completion of the Council’s approval process for its accounts.    
The requirement for her to sign does not relate to the role of the Chief Financial 
Officer, as that officer alone is responsible for certifying that the statement of 
accounts is a proper reflection of the Council’s financial position.  Notwithstanding 
this, the Committee is required to consider the accounts though it is recognised 
that practically, it is very difficult for Members (and others) to comment and 
challenge constructively, on what is a very complex document.  To help with this, 
however, some examples of questions that Members may wish to consider are 
attached at Appendix B.  An overview of the accounts will be given at the 

Agenda Item 7Page 19



meeting and in addition, Members may contact the Head of Financial Services 
beforehand, to discuss the accounts informally. 
 

− Provision for Missing Deadline for Approval  
Where an authority fails to approve its accounts by the 30 June deadline, e.g. 
because of discrepancies, it must hold a further meeting within 20 days to re-
consider the accounts.  If it still cannot approve the accounts then, it must publish 
a statement as to the reasons why.  It is envisaged that these provisions would 
be used only in exceptional circumstances. 

 
− Annual review and statement on internal control 

This is the subject of an item elsewhere on the agenda, i.e. the Annual 
Governance Statement. 
 

− Publication of Accounts 
Following the audit, the Committee will receive feedback as appropriate and if 
necessary, amendments to the draft accounts may need to be approved.  In any 
event, the deadline for publishing the audited final accounts is 30 September. 

 
 
2 KEY ISSUES AND SUMMARY POINTS ARISING 
 
2.1 Members will be aware that 2008/09 has been a very difficult year financially for the 

Council, particularly in view of changing economic circumstances and the collapse of 
the Icelandic banking system.  The Statement of Accounts includes various 
associated disclosures but for clarity, some key points are summarised below: 

 
– There was a net underspending on General Fund of £209K, but this was after 

allowing for additional net transfers to provisions and reserves, amounting to 
£650K.  There are a number of budget carry forward requests expected from 
services, however, for consideration by Members and if any are approved, this 
would r
[...]
fic question 
on the Managers’ Assurance Statement). 

 

16 Has the action plan from the previous year’s 
Statement on Internal Control been complied with? 
Are there any remaining control risks that 
undermine the content of the Annual Governance 
Statement or the Accounts? 

 

 
 

Page 94



 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  
 
 

External Auditor’s Report – Review of Internal Audit 
30 June 2009 

 
Report of the Internal Audit Manager 

 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To inform the Committee of, and seek its views on, the results of a review of the Council’s 
Internal Audit function, carried out by the external auditors, KPMG, as part of the 2007/08 
audit. 
 
This report is public 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That the Committee accepts and comments as appropriate on the external 

auditor’s report and the action plan devised in response to the 
recommendations made. 

 
(2) That the Internal Audit Manager should report to a future meeting of the 

Committee on the progress made with implementing agreed actions. 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 As part of its responsibilities to review local authorities’ internal control arrangements, 

the appointed external auditors are required to review and comment on an annual 
basis on the effectiveness of Internal Audit arrangements.  In practice, this takes the 
form of a detailed review every three years, with an overview/update being carried 
out in intervening years.  The Council’s auditors, KPMG undertook a detailed review 
as part of their 2007/08 audit, the focus for which was the CIPFA 2003 Code of 
Practice for Internal Audit in Local Government in the United Kingdom. 

 
2.0 Proposal Details 
 
2.1 The external auditor’s report is attached to this report as Appendix A.  It is proposed 

that the Committee accepts and endorses the report, making any comments as 
appropriate, and endorses the recommendations and associated action plan. 

 

Agenda Item 8Page 95



2.2 The report is positive about the quality of the Internal Audit fu
[...]

ri
g

h
ts

 r
e

s
e

rv
e

d
. 

T
h

is
 d

o
c
u

m
e

n
t 

is
 c

o
n

fi
d

e
n

ti
a
l 
a
n

d
 i
ts

 c
ir
c
u

la
ti

o
n

 a
n

d
 u

s
e

 a
re

 r
e

s
tr

ic
te

d
. 

K
P

M
G

 a
n

d
 t

h
e

 K
P

M
G

 l
o

g
o

 a
re

 r
e

g
is

te
re

d
 t

ra
d

e
m

a
rk

s
 o

f 
K

P
M

G
 I
n

te
rn

a
ti

o
n

a
l,
 a

 S
w

is
s
 c

o
o

p
e

ra
ti

v
e

.
2
2

M
a
n

a
g

e
m

e
n

t 
A

c
ti

o
n

 P
la

n
 (
c
o
n
ti
n
u
e
d
)

R
e

c
o

m
m

e
n

d
a

ti
o

n
P

ri
o

ri
ty

R
e

s
p

o
n

s
e

R
e

s
p

o
n

s
ib

il
it

y
 &

 

d
u

e
 d

a
te

1
0

.I
n

te
rn

a
l 

A
u

d
it
 

s
h

o
u

ld
 

in
tr

o
d

u
c
e

 
a
 

fo
rm

a
l 

q
u

a
lit

y
 

a
s
s
u

ra
n

c
e

 
p

ro
c
e

s
s
 

a
b

o
v
e

 
a
n

d
 

b
e

y
o

n
d

 
a
s
s
ig

n
m

e
n

t 
le

v
e

l 
re

v
ie

w
. 

 
T

h
is

 

p
ro

c
e

s
s
 
s
h

o
u

ld
 
s
e

le
c
t 

a
s
s
ig

n
m

e
n

t 
fi
le

s
 
a
t 

ra
n

d
o

m
 

to
 

e
n

s
u

re
 

th
a
t 

fi
le

s
 

m
e

e
t 

th
e
 

re
q
u
ir
e
d
 c

o
n
s
is

te
n
t 

s
ta

n
d
a
rd

s
.

L
o

w
A

g
re

e
d

. 
 T

o
 b

e
 i
m

p
le

m
e

n
te

d
 d

u
ri

n
g

 2
0

0
9

/1
0

.
IA

M

3
0

/0
9

/0
9

Page 120



 

 

 AUDIT COMMITTEE  
 
  
 

Internal Audit Annual Report and  
Assurance Statement 2008/09 

30 June 2009 
 

Report of Internal Audit Manager 
  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To inform the Committee of the extent and outcome of Internal Audit work during the 
2008/09 financial year and to present an annual Statement of Assurance regarding the 
Council’s internal Control Framework. 
 
This report is public 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1.  That the report be noted. 
 
2. That the Controls Assurance Statement (paragraphs 2.13 to 2.22) be accepted 

and considered in relation to the proposed Annual Governance Statement 
(presented elsewhere on this agenda). 

 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 The terms of reference of the Audit Committee include: To receive the annual Internal 

Audit Report and Controls Assurance Stateme
[...]
nfident that the Authority has a suitable framework in place to effect a response in 
the event of a business continuity incident.  The agreed actions arising from this review focus on 
improving Business Continuity Plans and embedding arrangements throughout the Authority.

Risk Management08/0742

13-Mar-09 Reasonable A reasonable level of assurance can be provided in relation to the effectiveness of the Authority's risk 
management arrangements.  However, this could be enhanced through implementation of the agreed 
action plan.

Page 6 of 6

Page 136



 

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE  
 
 

 
Review of Governance and the  

Annual Governance Statement 2008/09 
 

Report of Corporate Director (Finance & Performance) 
 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

To seek the Committee’s approval for the draft Annual Governance Statement for the 
2008/09 financial year. 

 
This report is public 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That the draft Annual Governance Statement for 2008/09 (attached as Appendix 

C) be approved for signing by the Leader of the Council, Chief Executive, 
Section 151 Officer and Monitoring Officer. 

 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 The terms of reference of the Audit Committee include: To monitor the effective 

development and operation of risk management and corporate governance in the 
Council and to oversee the production of the authority’s annual Governance 
Statement and recommend its adoption. (the Constitution, part 3 section 8). 

Accounts & Audit Regulations  

1.2 In England, the preparation and publication of an annual governance statement in 
accordance with proper practices is necessary to meet a statutory requirement set 
out in Regulation 4(2) of the Accounts & Audit (Amendment) (England) Regulations 
2006.   

Agenda Item 10Page 137



2.0 Report 

2.1 In relation to the production of a Governance Statement, “proper practices” are 
defined as those set out in a framework and guidance issued by CIPFA & SOLACE1 
during 2007, applying from the 2007/08 financial year
[...]
port of Internal Audit Manager 
  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To seek the Committee’s approval for a proposed three-year Internal Audit Strategic Plan 
and Annual Operational Plan for 2009/10 
 
This report is public 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1. That the Internal Audit Strategic and Business Plan for 2009/10 to 2011/12 be 

approved. 
 
2. That the Internal Audit Annual Operational Plan for 2009/10 be approved. 
 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 The terms of reference of the Audit Committee include: “To approve Internal Audit 

strategic plans and the Annual Internal Audit Plan” (the Constitution, part 3 section 8, 
TOR 11).   

1.2 The Code of Practice for Internal Audit1 specifies that “the Head of Internal Audit 
must produce an audit strategy; this is the high-level statement of how the internal 
audit service will be delivered and developed in accordance with its terms of 
reference and how it links to the organisational objectives and priorities.” 
 
The Code also specifies that “the Head of Internal Audit should prepare a risk-based 
plan designed to implement the audit strategy 

  
2.0 Proposal Details 
 
 Internal Audit Strategic and Business Plan 2009/10 to 2011/12 
 
2.1 The Internal Audit Business and Strategic Plan (attached at Appendix A) has been 

developed using the Council’s revised template for its service business plans, but 
extended to incorporate two further elements of internal audit strategy as set out in 
the Code of Practice, namely: 

                                                           
1   Code of Practice for Internal Audit in Local Government in the United Kingdom (CIPFA 2006) 

Agenda Item 11 Page 160



• How the Internal Audit Manager will form and evidence his opinion on the control 
environment to support the annual Statement on Internal Control; 

• How internal audit will identify and address significant local and national issues 
and risks 

 
Internal Audit Annual Plan 2009/10 

 
2.2 The draft Internal Audit Annual Plan attach
[...]
CCIILL

IINNTTEERRNNAALL AAUUDDIITT

BBUUSSIINNEESSSS AANNDD SSTTRRAATTEEGGIICC PPLLAANN

22000099//1100 TTOO 22001111//1122

SSUUBBMMIITTTTEEDD TTOO AAUUDDIITT CCOOMMMMIITTTTEEEE 3300//0066//0099

PPRREEPPAARREEDD BBYY TTHHEE IINNTTEERRNNAALL AAUUDDIITT MMAANNAAGGEERR

May 2009 

Page 163



Revision History 

Date of this revision:   

Revision Date Summary of Changes Version

May 2009 Initial Draft 0.01 

   

Distribution

Name Title 

Approvals

Name Date Approved Link to Approval Minutes Version

   
   

Page 164



Introduction

This Strategy fulfils the requirement in Standard 7 of the 2006 CIPFA Code of Practice1 to have an 
audit strategy.  The strategy is the high level statement of how the Internal Audit service will be 
delivered and developed in accordance with its approved terms of reference (Audit Charter) and how 
it links to the Council’s organisational objectives and priorities. 

The Strategy is designed to complement and dovetail with the wider Financial Services’ Business 
Plan which forms the basis for Service level monitoring and reporting on performance. 

The Strategy sets out the short and medium term objectives of the Internal Audit function and 
describes how internal audit will be organised and managed in order to meet those objectives and 
make an effective contribution to the organisation. 

Service Purpose 

 Provide the Council with independent assurance regarding the effectiveness of its systems 
of Governance and Internal Control 

 Support the Council’s improvement programme 

Help the Council secure and demonstrate value for money throughout its activities

Strategic Aims & Objectives 

 To continue to develop the scope and robustness of Internal Audit’s assurance work. 

 To support the Council achieving value for money in service delivery. 

 To contribute to improving standards of internal control and governance within the authority 
and its key partnerships. 

 To meet and exceed existing and emerging professional standards
[...]
2009 

 
Report of the Internal Audit Manager 

 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To seek Members’ views on training needs in the role and operation of the Audit Committee 
and options for delivery during the coming year. 
 
This report is public 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
(1) That the Committee considers whether it wishes to receive training in any of 

the roles and responsibilities of the Audit Committee during the current 
municipal year, and if so, the timing and format in which it would prefer to 
receive any such training. 

 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 The constitution and operation of the Audit Committee is considered as a specific 

element within the external auditor’s annual assessment of the Council’s “Use of 
Resources” (UoR).  The Council’s Audit Committee is established so as to cover all 
the core functions expected of an audit committee and has therefore been well 
placed to date to contribute to a positive assessment.   

 
1.2 As the focus of UoR assessments moves more towards effectiveness and outcomes, 

the expectations of the Audit Committee are reflected in the following statements 
from the UoR: 

 
• “The council can demonstrate that it is effectively delivering the core functions of 

an audit committee, as identified in the CIPFA guidance; that it provides 
challenge to the Executive when required and provides for effective leadership on 
governance, financial reporting and audit issues.” (descriptor for “level 3”); and 

• “An audit committee … provides effective challenge across the council and 
independent assurance on the risk management framework and associated 
internal control environment to members and the public, and can demonstrate the 
impact of its work.” (descriptor for “level 4”) 

 
 

Agenda Item 12 Page 176



2.0 Proposal Details 
 
2.1 As this is the first meeting of the Committee in the current municipal year, it is an 

appropriate opportunity to consider the levels of knowledge and experience held by 
the Committee and assess w
[...]
 - Appendix C.doc

	11 Internal Audit Strategic and Annual Plans 2009/10
	09 06 30 Internal Audit Strategic & Annual Plans - Appendix A.pdf
	09 06 30 Internal Audit Strategic & Annual Plans - Appendix B.pdf

	12 Audit Committee Training Programme
	09 06 30 Audit Committee Training Programme - Appendix A.pdf




Minutes of the meeting


 AUDIT COMMITTEE  
6.00 P.M.  30TH JUNE 2009
 
 
PRESENT:- Councillors Janice Hanson (Chairman), Abbott Bryning, Roger Dennison, 

Tony Johnson and Keith Sowden 
   
 Also in Attendance:- 
  
 Councillor Stuart Langhorn (part) 

Tom Keena (part) 
Heather Garrett 
Kevin Wharton 

 
Audit Commission 
KPMG 
KPMG 

  
 Apologies for Absence:- 
  
 Councillors Jon Barry and Geoff Knight 
  
 Officers in attendance:-  
   
 Mark Cullinan Chief Executive 
 Roger Muckle Corporate Director (Finance and Performance) 
 Nadine Muschamp Head of Financial Services 
 Derek Whiteway Internal Audit Manager 
 Andrew Clarke (part) Accountancy Services Manager 
 Sharon Marsh Democratic Support Officer 
 
1 MINUTES  
 
 The Minutes of the meeting on the 22nd April 2009 were agreed and signed as a correct 

record.  
  
2 APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN  
 
 It was moved by Councillor Tony Johnson and seconded by Councillor Abbott Bryning: - 

  
“That Councillor Keith Sowden be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Audit Committee for 
the Municipal Year.”   
  
On being put to the vote, the Chairman declared the proposition unanimously carried. 
  
Resolved: 
  
That Councillor Keith Sowden be appointed Vice-Chairman of the Audit Committee for 
the Municipal Year.    

  
3 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
 There was one item of urgent business as authorised by the Chairman, External Audit 

Plan and Fees 2009/10. It was agreed that this item should be taken after the Annual 
Governance Review 2008/09 (Minute 10 refers).  

  



AUDIT COMMITTEE 30TH JUNE 2009
 

4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
 There were no declarations of interest.  
  
5 ANNUAL AUDIT AND INSPECTION LETTER  
 
 Tom Keena from the Audit Commission presented the Annual Audit and Inspection 

Letter to the Committee and highlighted the main points of the letter. 
 
Tom Keena reported that although the public satisfaction levels with the District as a 
place to live had risen to 80%, satisfaction levels with the City Council had fallen to 37%. 
It was noted that this was something that would be looked at under the new Place 
Survey. 
 
It was also noted that the City Council’s services were improving at a slightly faster rate 
than average. 61% of nationally-comparable indicators improved for Lancaster City 
Council during 2007/08, against a District Council average of 56-59%. 
 
It was reported that the City Council’s Benefits Service was a top performer and that the 
performance of recycling, street cleanliness, homelessness and planning (minor 
applications) services had all improved. 
 
Members were informed that there was still work to be done in relation to reducing 
health inequalities across the District. It was noted that the health of the people in the 
District was generally average, but early deaths from cancer were reducing more slowly 
than average and that binge drinking was a significant problem. 
 
It was also noted that the City Council’s approach to equality and diversity remained 
underdeveloped. 
 
Tom Keena reported that the overall assessment of the Audit Commission for use of 
resources was 3 out of 4. It was noted that the use of resources assessment would be 
more difficult next year, but that this was a good score. 
 
It was noted that a new performance assessment framework, the Comprehensive Area 
Assessment (CAA) had been developed which would replace the Comprehensive 
Performance Assessment (CPA) that took place this year. 
 
Resolved unanimously:- 
 
That Tom Keena be thanked for his presentation and that the Annual Audit and 
Inspection letter be noted. 
 

Tom Keena from the Audit Commission left the meeting at this point.  
  
6 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2008/09  
 
 The Head of Financial Services introduced a report that sought Members’ approval of 

the draft Statement of Accounts for 2008/09 and outlined the audit process for 
information. 
 
Members were informed that 2008/09 had been a difficult year financially for the Council, 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 30TH JUNE 2009
 

particularly in view of changing economic circumstances and the collapse of the 
Icelandic banking system. 
 
It was reported that there had been a net underspend on the General Fund of £209k 
after allowing for additional net transfers to provisions and reserves, amounting to 
£650k. However, it was noted that a number of budget carry forward requests were 
expected from services which would reduce the General Fund underspend if granted. 
 
The Head of Financial Services reported that recent guidance on the expected recovery 
rates for the Icelandic investments showed that 100% was expected back from Glitnir, 
95% from Landsbanki and 50% from KSF. These recovery rates for Glitnir and 
Landsbanki were higher because the Council had been given preferential creditor status, 
however, this status was still subject to change. 
 
Members discussed the potential recovery of overpaid VAT paid on various cultural 
activities between 1977/78 and 1996/97. It was noted that the total net value was 
estimated at around £600k but that this was subject to change following review by Her 
Majesty’s Revenue and Customs. It was anticipated that the outcome of the claims 
would be known in the 2009/10 financial year. Any money that was recovered would go 
into the revenue account. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Roger Dennison and seconded by Councillor Keith 
Sowden that:- 
 
“That the draft Statement of Accounts for the financial year ended 31 March 2009 be 
approved, and that the Chairman sign and date the Accounts accordingly.” 
 
Resolved unanimously:- 
 
That the draft Statement of Accounts for the financial year ended 31 March 2009 be 
approved, and that the Chairman sign and date the Accounts accordingly. 
 

The Accountancy Services Manager left the meeting at this point.  
  
7 EXTERNAL AUDITORS REVIEW OF INTERNAL AUDIT  
 
 The Internal Audit Manager introduced a report to inform the Committee of, and seek its 

views on, the results of a review of the Council’s Internal Audit function, carried out by 
the external auditors, KPMG, as part of the 2007/08 audit. 
 
It was noted that KPMG had reported that 7 out of the 11 assessment areas for Internal 
Audit had met the standard and the remaining 4 had partially met the standard. A 
number of recommendations had been put forward to ensure that the remaining 4 were 
brought up to the standard required. 
 
One recommendation made by KPMG had been regarded as a high priority. This was 
the dual role that the Internal Audit Manager undertook when operating as the Deputy 
S151 Officer. It was noted that this could create a conflict of interest which should be 
acknowledged.  It was reported that this was addressed in the 2009/10 Internal Audit 
Strategy and Business Plan. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Roger Dennison and seconded by Councillor Abbott 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 30TH JUNE 2009
 

Bryning:- 
 
“(1) That the Committee accepts the external auditor’s report and the action plan 

devised in response to the recommendations made. 
 
(2) That the Internal Audit Manager should report to a future meeting of the 

Committee on the progress made with implementing agreed actions.” 
 
Resolved unanimously:- 
 
(1) That the Committee accepts the external auditor’s report and the action plan 

devised in response to the recommendations made. 
 
(2) That the Internal Audit Manager should report to a future meeting of the 

Committee on the progress made with implementing agreed actions. 
 

Councillor Stuart Langhorn left the meeting at this point.  
  
8 INTERNAL AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT AND ASSURANCE STATEMENT 2008/09  
 
 The Internal Audit Manager introduced a report that informed the Committee of the 

extent and outcome of Internal Audit work during the 2008/09 financial year and to 
present an annual Statement of Assurance regarding the Council’s Internal Control 
Framework. 
 
It was noted that the Internal Audit Manager had been heavily involved in the Fair Pay 
Project which accounted for the large variance in planned days and actual days for non 
Audit duties. 
 
It was reported that customer satisfaction with Internal Audit work had improved upon 
the previous years figures with only 2 areas falling below the target. These were 
questions relating to the risk management outcomes from the Audits concerned. 
 
It was noted that, at the most recent review, 1 audit had provided a substantial 
assurance level, 28 audits had provided a reasonable assurance level, 8 audits had 
provided a limited assurance level and no audits had provided a minimal assurance 
level. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Roger Dennison and seconded by Councillor Keith 
Sowden that:- 
 
(1) That the report be noted. 
 
(2) That the Controls Assurance Statement be accepted. 
 
Resolved unanimously:- 
 
(1) That the report be noted. 
 
(2) That the Controls Assurance Statement be accepted.  

  
9 ANNUAL GOVERNANCE REVIEW 2008/09  



AUDIT COMMITTEE 30TH JUNE 2009
 

 
 The Internal Audit Manager introduced a report that sought the Committee’s approval for 

the draft Annual Governance Statement for the 2008/09 financial year. 
 
It was noted that the draft Annual Governance Statement had been drawn up following a 
review of the Council’s framework by a Management Group comprising the Corporate 
Director (Finance and Performance), the Head of Financial Services (s151 Officer), the 
Head of Legal and HR (Monitoring Officer) and the Internal Audit Manager. 
 
It was reported that the system used a scoring system of between 1 and 9, with the 
acceptable level being 7. It was noted that the overall picture was one of gradual 
improvement. 
 
Actions relating to identified “Significant Governance Issues” had already been 
acknowledged and incorporated into the Council’s Corporate Plan and individual 
Services’ Business Plans. 
 
Members discussed the Annual Governance Review in detail and raised concerns 
regarding the low results in some areas. Partnership working was also considered in 
relation to training for Councillors and Member Development. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Abbott Bryning and seconded by Councillor Tony 
Johnson:- 
 
“That the Council Business Committee considers establishing partnership working in 
relation to Member development.” 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Roger Dennison and seconded by Councillor Keith 
Sowden:- 
 
“That the draft Annual Governance Statement for 2008/09 be approved for signing by 
the Leader of the Council, Chief Executive, Section 151 Officer and Monitoring Officer.” 
 
Resolved unanimously:- 
 
(1) That the Council Business Committee be requested to consider establishing 

partnership working in relation to the Member Development Programme. 
 
(2) That the draft Annual Governance Statement for 2008/09 be approved for 

signing by the Leader of the Council, Chief Executive, Section 151 Officer and 
Monitoring Officer.  

  
10 INTERNAL AUDIT STRATEGIC AND ANNUAL PLANS 2009/10  
 
 The Internal Audit Manager presented a report that sought the Committee’s approval for 

a proposed three-year Internal Audit Strategic Plan and Annual Operational Plan for 
2009/10. 
 
 
 
 
It was noted that the Strategy fulfilled the requirement in Standard 7 of the 2006 CIPFA 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 30TH JUNE 2009
 

Code of Practice to have an Audit Strategy and that the strategy was the high level 
statement of how the Internal Audit Service would be delivered and developed in 
accordance with its approved terms of reference and how it linked to the Council’s 
organisational objectives and priorities. 
 
It was proposed by Councillor Roger Dennison and seconded by Councillor Keith 
Sowden:- 
 
“(1) That the Internal Audit Strategic and Business Plan for 2009/10 to 2011/12 be 

approved. 
 
(2) That the Internal Audit Annual Operational Plan for 2009/10 be approved.” 
 
Resolved unanimously:- 
 
(1) That the Internal Audit Strategic and Business Plan for 2009/10 to 2011/12 be 

approved. 
 
(2) That the Internal Audit Annual Operational Plan for 2009/10 be approved. 

  
11 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN AND FEES 2009/10  
 
 Kevin Wharton from KPMG External Auditors introduced the item of urgent business, the 

External Audit Plan and Fees 2009/10, to the Committee. 
 
It was noted that, overall, the planned fee for 2009/10 had reduced by £4000 from the 
previous year. It was reported that the average fee for a District Council was £130,333 
and that the fee for Lancaster City Council was 7.9% below this total; this was within the 
tolerances set by the Audit Commission.  
 
Resolved unanimously:- 
 
That KPMG be thanked for their presentation and that the External Audit Plan and 
related fees for 2009/10 be noted. 
 

Councillor Tony Johnson left the meeting at this point.  
  
12 AUDIT COMMITTEE TRAINING PROGRAMME  
 
 The Internal Audit Manager presented a report that sought Members’ views on training 

needs in the role and operation of the Audit Committee and options for delivery during 
the coming year. 
 
Members discussed in detail whether they wished to receive training on the roles and 
responsibilities of the Audit Committee during the current Municipal Year and in what 
format they would prefer to receive such training. 
 
It was noted that much of the training Audit Committee Members and Substitutes 
required could be delivered internally and that the City Council’s external auditors, 
KPMG were also willing to aid in training delivery. 
 
It was agreed that it would be appropriate for much of the training to take place before 



AUDIT COMMITTEE 30TH JUNE 2009
 

meetings where those specific topics were to be discussed to avoid any scheduling 
problems. 
 
Resolved unanimously:- 
 
(1) That the Council Business Committee be requested to incorporate Audit 

Committee training into the City Council’s Member Training Programme. 
 
(2) That the timetabling of the Audit Committee meeting be looked at with a view to 

increasing the number of Audit Committee meetings to 6 in a Municipal Year.  
  

  
 
 

 Chairman 
 
  

(The meeting ended at 8.29 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Sharon Marsh, Democratic Services - telephone (01524) 582096 or email 

smarsh@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

 

 


